

December 6, 2010

Ms. Renee Jenkins Docketing Division Chief The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street, 10th Floor Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793

RE: 10-2327-TP-ATA

Dear Ms. Jenkins:

Enclosed for filing is an electronic copy of Cincinnati Bell Extended Territories LLC (CBET) tariff pages for CBET ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF PUCO NO. 2. With this filing, (CBET) is proposing to make changes in Section 7 – Special Access Service, and Section 17 – Cincinnati Bell Ethernet Service.

This filing should be docketed under Case Number 10-2327-TP-ATA.

Please direct questions to Mike Bishop. He can be reached at (513) 397-1231 or via email at mike.bishop@cinbell.com.

Sincerely,

/s/ Michael E. Bishop

Michael E. Bishop Senior Manager –Switched Services & Regulatory

Attachments

Replaces 2nd Revised Page 183

ACCESS SERVICE

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.4 Rate and Charges (Cont'd)

7.4.2 High Capacity Service*

	Monthly	Nonrecurring
USOC	Rates	Charges

(A) Channel Termination

Recurring Charges-Optional Payment Plan and Discount Commitment Program

		USOC	MONTHLY	12 MOS.	36 MOS.	60 MOS.
-	1.544 Mbps (MercNet 1.5)	TZGA1	\$ 140.00	140.00(N)	129.00	122.21
-	3.0 Mbps (MercNet 1.5)	TZGA1	\$ 290.00	290.00(N)	258.00	244.42
-	4.5 Mbps (MercNet 1.5)	TZGA1	\$ 435.00	435.00(N)	387.00	366.63
-	6.0 Mbps (MercNet 1.5)	TZGA1	\$ 580.00	580.00(N)	516.00	488.84
-	MercNET 45 1st Chan. Term.	TZGB1	750.00	750.00(N)	700.00	654.00
	2nd Chan. Term	TZGC1	750.00	750.00(N)	700.00	654.00
	3rd Chan. Term.	TZGD1	750.00	750.00(N)	700.00	654.00
-	MercNET 45* 12 Pack Arrangeme	nt/CT HZ4P1	725.00	725.00(N)	700.00	650.43
			, 23.00	, 23.00(11)		330.13

^{*} One Year Minimum on all Features and Functions

Issued: October 22, 2010 Effective: November 21, 2010

TARIFF PUCO NO. 2 3rd Revised Page 184 Replaces 2nd Revised Page 184

ACCESS SERVICE

Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

7.4.2 High Capacity Service (Cont'd)*

<u>Monthly Rates</u>

<u>USOC</u> <u>Fixed</u> <u>Per Mile</u>

(B) Channel Mileage

(1) 1.544 Mbps (MercNET 1.5)

Monthly, Optional
Payment Plan and
Discount Commitment
Program
Mileage Bands

		Monthly	12 Mos.	36 Mos.	60 Mos.
_			<u>Fixed</u>		
0	1YBA1	None	None	None	None
Over 0 to 4	1YBA1	\$ 80.00	\$ 80.00(N)	\$ 50.00	\$ 25.00
Over 4 to 8	1YBA1	\$ 80.00	\$ 80.00(N)	\$ 50.00	\$ 25.00
Over 8 to 25	1YBA1	\$ 80.00	\$ 80.00(N)	\$ 50.00	\$ 25.00
Over 25 to 40	1YBA1	\$ 80.00	\$ 80.00(N)	\$ 50.00	\$ 25.00
			Per Mile		
0	1YBA1	None	None	None	
Over 0 to 4	1YBA1	\$ 5.10	\$ 5.10(N)	\$ 4.85	\$ 4.59
Over 4 to 8	1YBA1	\$ 5.10	\$ 5.10(N)	\$ 4.85	\$ 4.59
Over 8 to 25	1YBA1	\$ 5.10	\$ 5.10(N)	\$ 4.85	\$ 4.59
Over 25 to 40	1YBA1	\$ 5.10	\$ 5.10(N)	\$ 4.85	\$ 4.59
			Per Mile		
		Monthly	12 Mos.	36-Mos	60-Mos
Long Haul Over 40 Miles	ZZYDE	\$ 5.10	\$ 5.10(N)	\$ 4.85	\$ 4.59

^{*} One Year Minimum on all features and functions

Issued: October 22, 2010

Effective: November 21, 2010

^{**} When service is provided by multiple companies use USOC: CM6 for Fixed-Channel Mileage and USOC: ZL5XX for Per Mile-Channel Mileage for all Mileage Bands.

^{***} Applies to through connections of 2.4, 4.8, 9.6, 56.0 and 64 kbps.

TARIFF PUCO NO. 2 1st Revised Page 184.1 Replaces Original Page 184.1

ACCESS SERVICE

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

7.4.2 High Capacity Service (Cont'd)*

Monthly Rates
USOC Fixed Per Mile

(2) 3.0 Mbps (MercNET 3.0) (Cont'd)

Monthly, Optional
Payment Plan and
Discount Commitment
Program
Mileage Bands

	Monthly	12 Mos.	36 Mos.	60 Mos.
		Fixed		
1YBA1	None	None	None	None
1YBA1	\$160.00	\$160.00(N)	\$100.00	\$ 50.00
1YBA1	\$160.00	\$160.00(N)	\$100.00	\$ 50.00
1YBA1	\$160.00	\$160.00(N)	\$100.00	\$ 50.00
1YBA1	\$160.00	\$160.00(N)	\$100.00	\$ 50.00
		Per Mile		
1YBA1	None	None	None	
1YBA1	\$ 10.20	\$ 10.20(N)	\$ 9.70	\$ 9.18
1YBA1	\$ 10.20	\$ 10.20(N)	\$ 9.70	\$ 9.18
1YBA1	\$ 10.20	\$ 10.20(N)	\$ 9.70	\$ 9.18
1YBA1	\$ 10.20	\$ 10.20(N)	\$ 9.70	\$ 9.18
		Per Mile		
	Monthly	12 Mos.	36-Mos	60-Mos
ZZYDE	\$10.20	\$ 10.20(N)	\$ 9.70	\$ 9.18
	1YBA1 1YBA1 1YBA1 1YBA1 1YBA1 1YBA1 1YBA1 1YBA1 1YBA1	1YBA1 None 1YBA1 \$160.00 1YBA1 \$160.00 1YBA1 \$160.00 1YBA1 \$160.00 1YBA1 None 1YBA1 \$ 10.20	Fixed	Fixed 1YBA1 None None None 1YBA1 \$160.00 \$160.00(N) \$100.00 1YBA1 \$160.00 \$160.00(N) \$100.00 1YBA1 \$160.00 \$160.00(N) \$100.00 1YBA1 None None None 1YBA1 \$ 10.20 \$ 10.20(N) \$ 9.70 1YBA1 \$ 10.20 \$ 10.20(N) \$ 9.70

Issued: October 22, 2010

Effective: November 21, 2010

^{*} One Year Minimum on all features and functions

^{**} When service is provided by multiple companies use USOC: CM6 for Fixed-Channel Mileage and USOC: ZL5XX for Per Mile-Channel Mileage for all Mileage Bands.

TARIFF PUCO NO. 2 1st Revised Page 184.1.2 Replaces Original Page 184.1.2

ACCESS SERVICE

- Special Access Service (Cont'd)
 - 7.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 7.4.2 High Capacity Service (Cont'd)*

	Monthly	Rates	
USOC	Fixed	Per	Mile

- (B) Channel Mileage (Cont'd)
- (3) 4.5 Mbps (MercNET 4.5)

Monthly, Optional
Payment Plan and
Discount Commitment
Program
Mileage Bands

		Monthly	12 Mos.	36 Mos.	60 Mos.
			Fixed		
0	1YBA1	None	None	None	
Over 0 to 4	1YBA1	\$240.00	\$240.00(N)	\$150.00	\$ 75.00
Over 4 to 8	1YBA1	\$240.00	\$240.00(N)	\$150.00	\$ 75.00
Over 8 to 25	1YBA1	\$240.00	\$240.00(N)	\$150.00	\$ 75.00
Over 25 to 40	1YBA1	\$240.00	\$240.00(N)	\$150.00	\$ 75.00
			<u>Per Mile</u>		
0	1YBA1	None	None	None	
Over 0 to 4	1YBA1	\$ 15.30	\$ 15.30(N)	\$ 14.55	\$ 13.77
Over 4 to 8	1YBA1	\$ 15.30	\$ 15.30(N)	\$ 14.55	\$ 13.77
Over 8 to 25	1YBA1	\$ 15.30	\$ 15.30(N)	\$ 14.55	\$ 13.77
Over 25 to 40	1YBA1	\$ 15.30	\$ 15.30(N)	\$ 14.55	\$ 13.77
			Per Mile		
		Monthly	12 Mos.	36-Mos	60-Mos
		MOIICHTY	IZ MOS.	30-MOS	OU-MOS
Long Haul	ZZYDE	\$ 15.30	\$ 15.30(N)	\$ 14.55	\$ 13.77
Over 40 Miles					

^{*} One Year Minimum on all features and functions

Issued: October 22, 2010

Effective: November 21, 2010

^{**} When service is provided by multiple companies use USOC: CM6 for Fixed-Channel Mileage and USOC: ZL5XX for Per Mile-Channel Mileage for all Mileage Bands.

TARIFF PUCO NO. 2 1st Revised Page 184.1.3 Replaces Original Page 184.1.3

ACCESS SERVICE

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

7.4.2 High Capacity Service (Cont'd)*

USOC Fixed Per Mile

(B) Channel Mileage (Cont'd)

(4) 6.0 Mbps (MercNET 6.0)

Monthly, Optional
Payment Plan and
Discount Commitment
Program
Mileage Bands

					M	onthly		12 Mos. Fixed	=	36 Mos.		60 Mos.
	0			1YBA1		None	1	None	N	lone	1	None
Over	0	to	4	1YBA1	\$	320.00	\$3	320.00(N)	\$2	200.00	\$1	100.00
Over	4	to	8	1YBA1	\$	320.00	\$.	320.00(N)	\$2	200.00	\$:	100.00
Over	8	to	25	1YBA1	\$	320.00	\$.	320.00(N)	\$2	200.00	\$:	100.00
Over	25	to	40	1YBA1	\$	320.00	\$.	320.00(N)	\$2	200.00	\$:	100.00
Over Over Over	4 8	to to to	8 25	1YBA1 1YBA1 1YBA1 1YBA1 1YBA1	\$ \$ \$ \$	None 20.40 20.40 20.40 20.40	\$ \$	er Mile None 20.40(N) 20.40(N) 20.40(N) 20.40(N)	\$	None 19.40 19.40 19.40 19.40	\$ \$ \$ \$	18.36 18.36 18.36 18.36
]	Monthly		Mile 12 Mos.	<u>:</u>	36-Mos		60-Mos
Long Over			les	ZZYDE	\$	20.40	\$	20.40(N)	\$	19.40	\$	18.36

^{*} One Year Minimum on all features and functions

Issued: October 22, 2010

Effective: November 21, 2010

^{**} When service is provided by multiple companies use USOC: CM6 for Fixed-Channel Mileage and USOC: ZL5XX for Per Mile-Channel Mileage for all Mileage Bands.

TARIFF PUCO NO. 2 4th Revised Page 186 Replaces 3rd Revised Page 186

ACCESS SERVICE

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

7.4.2 High Capacity Service (Cont'd)*

USOC** Fixed Per Mile

- (B) Channel Mileage (Cont'd)
 - (5) MercNET 45 (Cont'd)

Monthly, Optional Payment Plan and Discount Commitment Program

Mileage Bands

			_		Monthly	12 Mos. Fixed	36 Mos.	60 Mos.
	0			1YBB1	None	None	None	None
Over	0	to	4	1YBB1	\$490.00(R)	\$490.00(N)	\$290.00(R)	\$240.00(R)
Over	4	to	8	1YBB1	\$490.00(R)	\$490.00(N)	\$290.00(R)	\$240.00(R)
Over	8	to	25	1YBB1	\$490.00(R)	\$490.00(N)	\$290.00(R)	\$240.00(R)
Over	25	to	40	1YBA1	\$490.00(R)	\$490.00(N)	\$290.00(R)	\$240.00(R)
						Per Mile		
	0			1YBB1	None	None	None	
Over	0	to	4	1YBB1	\$ 15.00	\$ 15.00(N)	\$ 10.00	\$ 9.00
Over	4	to	8	1YBB1	\$ 15.00	\$ 15.00(N)	\$ 10.00	\$ 9.00
Over	8	to	25	1YBB1	\$ 15.00	\$ 15.00(N)	\$ 10.00	\$ 9.00
Over	25	to	40	1YBB1	\$ 15.00	\$ 15.00(N)	\$ 10.00	\$ 9.00
						Per Mile		
					Monthly	12 Mos.	36 Mos.	60 Mos.
Long Over			.es	ZZYDF	\$ 25.00	\$ 25.00(N)	\$ 20.00	\$ 18.00
274.1	.76	Mbr	s					
Mileage		and	<u>s</u>					
	0			1L0++	None		one	
Over	0	to	4	1L0++	ICB]	:CB	

ICB

ICB

ICB

Over 25

Over 4 to 8

Over 8 to 25

(6)

1L0++

1L0++

1L0++

Issued: October 22, 2010

Effective: November 21, 2010

ICB

ICB

ICB

^{*} One Year Minimum on all features and functions

^{**} When service is provided by multiple companies use USOC: CM6 for Fixed-Channel Mileage and USOC: ZL5XX for Per Mile-Channel Mileage for all Mileage Bands.

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

7.4.2 High Capacity Service (Cont'd)*

. 2	High Capac	city Service (Cont'd)*			
			USOC	Monthly <u>Rates</u>	Nonrecurring Charges
	(C) Optio	onal Features and Functi	ons		
	(1)	Multiplexing			
		DS4 to DS1 - Per arrangement	MXA++	ICB	None
		DS3 to DS1 - Per arrangement	OM3X1	\$ 607.24(R)	None
			QMJAI	\$ 007.24(K)	None
		DS2 to DS1 - Per arrangement	MXD++	ICB	None
		DS1C to DS1 - Per arrangement	MXH++	ICB	None
		DSl to Voice* - Per arrangement	QMVX1	\$ 350.00	None
		DS1 to Digital Data - Per arrangement	QMKX1	\$ 350.00	None
		DS1 to DSO* - Per arrangement	QMU	\$300.00	None
		DSO to Subrates* - Per arrangement			
		- Up to 20 2.4 kbps services	QSU24	\$ 61.49	None
		- Up to 10 4.8 kbps services	QSU48	36.10	None
		- Up to 5 9.6 kbps services	QSU96	23.40	None

^{*} One Year Minimum on all features and functions

Issued: October 22, 2010 Effective: November 21, 2010

- 7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)
 - 7.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

OC-3 Service, OC-12 Service, OC-48 and OC-192 Service Point-to-Point Services

(A) OC-3 Service*

Recurring Charges
Optional Payment Plan

		Monthly	36 Mos.	60 Mos.	
(1) Channel Termination					
- Per Point of					
Termination					
Terminating Bit	mana a	d1 420 00	1 200 00	1 100 00	
Rate 155.52 Mbps	TMECS	\$1,430.00	1,300.00	1,180.00	
(1A) Channel Termination**					
 Per Point of 					
Termination					
Terminating Bit					
Rate 155.52 Mbps					
(OC-3 Drops)	TMECX	2,900.00	2,700.00	2,500.00	
(2) Channel Mileage					
- Fixed	1L5XX	400.00	380.00	360.00	
- Per mile 0-39(T) at		150.00	105.00	100.00	
155.52 Mbps	1L5XX	150.00	125.00	100.00	
- Long Haul Per Mile 40+ at 155.52 Mbps	77700	78.00	74.10	70.20	
40+ at 155.52 Mbps	ZZIDG	78.00	74.10	70.20	
(3) Optional Features					
and Functions					
(a) OC-3					
Add/Drop Multiplexi	.ng				
- Per Arrangement	MXRCX	\$1050.00	995.00	980.00	
(b) Add/Drop					
Function		1 100 00	1 000 00		/ >
- Per GigE	MXJJX	1,100.00	1,000.00	900.00	(N)
- Per 100mg	MXJ	250.00	225.00	200.00	
- Per 10mg	MXJLX	80.00	75.00	70.00	
- Per OC-3 - Per DS3	MXJCX	200.00	150.00	135.00	
- Per DS3 Add or Drop	MXJBX	80.00	75.00	70.00	
- Per DS1	PIAU DA	00.00	75.00	70.00	
Add or Drop	MXJAX	50.00	45.00	40.00	
Add OI DIOP	III. III.	50.00	13.00	10.00	

Issued: October 22, 2010 Effective: November 21, 2010

In Accordance with Case No. 10-2327-TP-ATA,

issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

Christopher J. Wilson, Secretary, Cincinnati Bell Extended Territories LLC

^{*} One Year Minimum on all features and functions

^{**} Grandfathered beginning March 2, 2005. Current customers may maintain their service rate structure until their contract expires. Customers may convert to new rate structure at no charge during their contract term.

TARIFF PUCO NO. 2 3rd Revised Page 190 Replaces 2nd Revised Page 190

ACCESS SERVICE

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

7.4.3 OC-3 Service, OC-12 Service, OC-48, and OC-192 Service - Point-to-Point Services (Cont'd)

(A) OC-3 Service (Cont'd)*

		USOC	Monthly	36 MOS.	60 MOS.
	(c) ISP Connection	LVP	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00
	(d) Private Virtual Circuit/VLAN	PVCAX	\$ 40.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 40.00
(c)	Cross-Connection of Services OC-3 to OC-3 Cross-Connect Per Circuit	осссх	\$ 100.00	\$100.00(N)	\$100.00(N)
(d)	1+1 Protection with Route Survivability				
	- Per Quarter Route Mile	S2DXY	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00(N)	\$ 20.00(N)
(e)	1+1 Protection with Central Office Survivability				
	- Per Quarter Route Mile	S2VXY	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00(N)	\$ 20.00(N)
	- Channel Mileage Fixed and Per Mile		Apply Rates As 7.4.3 (A)	_	

Issued: October 22, 2010 Effective: November 21, 2010

^{*} One Year Minimum on all features and functions

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

7.4.3 OC-3 Service, OC-12 Service, OC-48, and OC-192 Service
- Point-to-Point Services (Cont'd)

(B) OC-12 Service*

Recurring Charges Optional Payment Plan

			Monthly	36 Mos.	60 Mos.	
		USOC				
. ,	nel Termination		***		0 445 00	
	r Point of rmination	TMECS	\$2,900.00	2,600.00	2,445.00	
	rminating Bit					
	te 622.08 Mbps					
	nel Termination**	m) (T) (T)	4 500 00	4 252 22	4 000 00	
	er Point of ermination	TMECX	4,500.00	4,250.00	4,000.00	
	erminating Bit					
	ate 622.08 Mbps					
	OC-12 Drops)					
(2) Chanr	nel Mileage					
- F i	ixed	1L5XX	600.00	550.00	500.00	
_						
- Pei	mile 0-39(T) at 622.08 Mbps	1L5XX	150.00	125.00	100.00	
	022.00 HDPS	THOAK	130.00	123.00	100.00	
- Loi	ng Haul Per Mile	ZZYDH	138.00	131.10	124.20	
	+ Miles					
at	622.08 Mbps					
	onal Features and Fu	nctions				
(a)	OC-12					
	Add/Drop					
	- Per Multiplexin		2 460 00	2 002 00	1 720 00	
(b)	Arrangement Add/Drop	MXRDX	2,460.00	2,092.00	1,720.00	
(2)	Function					
	- Per GigE	MXJJX	1,100.00	1,000.00	900.00	(N)
	- Per 100mg	MXJKX	250.00	225.00	200.00	
	- Per 10mg	MXJLX	80.00	75.00	70.00	
-	Per OC-12	MXJEX	500.00	450.00	405.00	
	- Per OC-3	MXJCX	200.00	150.00	135.00	
	Add or Drop					
	- Per DS3 Add or Drop	MXJBX	80.00	75.00	70.00	
	Add of Drop	MAC DA	80.00	/5.00	70.00	

Issued: October 22, 2010

Effective: November 21, 2010

^{*} One Year Minimum on all features and functions

^{**} Grandfathered beginning March 2, 2005. Current customers may maintain their service rate structure until their contract expires. Customers may convert to new rate structure at no charge during their contract term.

TARIFF PUCO NO. 2 4th Revised Page 192 Replace 3rd Revised Page 192

ACCESS SERVICE

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

7.4.3 OC-3 Service, OC-12 Service, OC-48, and OC-192 Service - Point-to-Point Services (Cont'd)

(B) OC-12 Service (Cont'd)*

(3) Optional Features and Functions(Cont'd)

	USOC	Monthly	36 MOS.	60 MOS.
(c) ISP Connection	LVP	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00
(d) Private Virtual Circuit/VLAN	PVCAX	\$ 40.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 40.00
(c) Cross-Connection of Services OC-12 to OC-12 Cross-Connect Per Circuit	OCCDX	\$ 100.00	\$100.00(N)	\$100.00(N)
(d) 1+1 Protection with Route Survivability				
- Per Quarter Route Mile	S2DXY	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00(N)	\$ 20.00(N)
(e) 1+1 Protection with Central Office Survivability				
- Per Quarter Route Mile	s2VXY	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00(N)	\$ 20.00(N)
- Channel Mileage Fixed and Per Mile		Apply Rates As 7.4.3(B)	_	
Optical to Electrical DS1 Add/Drop Capability		Month	ly 36 Mo.	60 Mo.
- Per OC-3 to DS1 Add/Drop - DS-1 Port at	MXJDX	1,200.	00 1,150.00	1,100.00

^{*} One Year Minimum on all features and functions

OC-48 Node

(4)

Issued: October 22, 2010 Effective: November 21, 2010

In Accordance with Case No. 10-2327-TP-ATA,

MXJAX

50.00

issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

Christopher J. Wilson, Secretary, Cincinnati Bell Extended Territories LLC

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd) 7.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

7.4.3 OC-3 Service, OC-12 Service, OC-48 and OC-192 Service - Point-to-Point Services (Cont'd) (C) OC-48 Service (Cont'd)*

(3) Optional Features and Functions(Cont'd)

		USOC	Monthly	36 MOS.	60 MOS.
	(c) ISP Connection	LVP	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00
	(d) Private Virtual Circuit/VLAN	PVCAX	\$ 40.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 40.00
(c)	Cross-Connection of Services OC-48 to OC-48 Cross-Connect Per Circuit	OCCFX	\$100.00	\$100.00(N)	\$100.00(N)
(d)	1+1 Protection with Route Survivability				
	- Per Quarter Route Mile	S2DXY	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00(N)	\$ 20.00(N)
(e)	1+1 Protection with Central Office Survivability				
	- Per Quarter Route Mile	s2VXY	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00(N)	\$ 20.00(N)
	- Channel Mileage Fixed and Per Mile		Apply Rates and As 7.4.3(C) Pro	_	

(f) Point-to-Point OC-48 Regenerator

- Each (as required) RGY4B

2,900.00

(4) Optical to Electrical S1 Add/Drop Capabilit

-,	DS1 Add/Drop Capability		Monthly	36 Mo.	60 Mo.
	- Per OC-3 to DS1				
	Add/Drop	MXJDX	1,200.00	1,150.00	1,100.00
	- DS-1 Port at				
	OC-48 Node	MXJAX	50.00		

^{*} One Year Minimum on all features and functions

Issued: October 22, 2010

Effective: November 21, 2010

TARIFF PUCO NO. 2 4th Revised Page 194.2 Replaces 3rd Revised Page 194.2

ACCESS SERVICE

- 7. <u>Special Access Service</u> (Cont'd)
 - 7.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 7.5.3 OC-3 Service, OC-12 Service, OC-48 Service and OC-192 Service
 Point-to-Point Services (Cont'd)
 - (C) OC-192 Service (Cont'd)
 - (3) Optional Features and Functions (Cont'd)

	uso	<u>Monthly</u>	36 MOS.	60 MOS.
(c) ISP Connection	LVP	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00
(d) Private Virtual Circuit/VLAN	PVCA	K \$ 40.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 40.00
(e) 1+1 Protection with Route SurvivabilityPer Quarter Route Mile	S2DXY	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00(N)	\$ 20.00(N)
<pre>(f) 1+1 Protection with Central Office Survivability</pre>				
- Per Quarter Route Mile	s2VXY	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00(N)	\$ 20.00(N)
- Channel Mileage Fixed and Per Mile (g) Point-to-Point		Apply Rates a As 7.5.12C Pr		
OC-192 Regenerator - Each (as required)	RGY92	\$5,800.00		
(h) Cross Connect OC-192 -OC-192	OCCGX	\$ 100.00	\$100.00(N)	\$100.00(N)
(4) Optical to Electrica DS1 Add/Drop Capabil		Monthly	36 Mo.	60 Mo.
Per OC-3 to DS1Add/DropDS-1 Port at	MXJDX	1,200.00 1,150	0.00 1,100.00	
OC-48 Node	MXJAX	50.00		

Issued: October 22, 2010

Effective: November 21, 2010

TARIFF PUCO NO. 2

6th Revised Page 195

Replaces 5th Revised Page 195

ACCESS SERVICE

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

7.4.4 OC-3 Service, OC-12 Service, OC-48 Service, and OC-192 Service

<pre>- Dedicated Ring*</pre>				
(A) Node - Per Node Type				
0.00	USOC	Monthly	36 Mo.	60. Mo.
OC-3 Customer Premises	EDECV	\$ 1,820.00(N)	1,400.00	1,200.00
Customer Fremises Central Office	FC5CX	1,300.00(N)	1,000.00	900.00
OC-12	resen	1,300.00(N)	1,000.00	300.00
Customer Premises	FP5DX	2,990.00(N)	2,300.00	2,000.00
Central Office	FC5DX	2,340.00(N)	1,800.00	1,500.00
OC-48				
Customer Premises				
	FP5	6,825.00(N)	5,250.00	4,500.00
Central Office		= 000 00()	4 000 00	
OC-192	FC5	5,200.00(N)	4,000.00	3,250.00
Guntanian Buraniana	an Fau	12 (50 00/31)	10 500 00	0 000 00
Customer Premises	GP5AX	13,650.00(N)	-	9,000.00
Central Office	GC5AX	10,400.00(N)	8,000.00	6,500.00
(B)				
(C) Ports				
	USOC	Monthly	36 Mo.	60. Mo.
Per Node		# = a a a a a a a a a a		
DS1 at OC-3 Node	SPRAX	\$ 59.00(N) S		\$ 40.00
DS3 at OC-3 Node OC-3 at OC-3 Node	SPRBX	98.00(N)	75.00	70.00
10mg at OC-3 Node	SPRDX SPRNX	195.00(N) 98.00(N)	150.00 75.00	135.00 70.00
100mg at OC-3 Node	SPROX	293.00(N)	225.00	200.00
DS3 at OC-12 Node	SPRCX	98.00(N)	75.00	70.00
OC-3 at OC-12 Node	SPREX	195.00(N)	150.00	135.00
DS1 at OC-12 Node*	SPRGX	59.00(N)	45.00	40.00
OC-12 at OC-12 Node	SPRFX	585.00(N)	450.00	405.00
10mg at OC-12 Node	SPRRX	98.00(N)	75.00	70.00
100mg at OC-12 Node	SPRSX	293.00(N)	225.00	200.00
OC-12 at OC-48 Node	SPRHX	585.00(N)	450.00	406.00
OC-3 at OC-48 Node	SPRJX	195.00(N)	150.00	135.00
DS3 at OC-48 Node	SPRKX	98.00(N)	75.00	70.00
DS1 at OC-48 Node*	SPRLX	59.00(N)	45.00	40.00
OC-48 at OC-48 Node	SPRMX	1,235.00(N)	950.00	900.00
10mg at OC-48 Node	SPRVX	98.00(N)	75.00	70.00
100mg at OC-48 Node	SPRWX	293.00(N)	225.00	200.00
GigE at OC-48 Node	SPRPX	1,300.00(N)	950.00	900.00

^{*} Three Year Minimum on all features and functions

Issued: October 22 2010 Effective: November 21 2010

In Accordance with Case No. 10-2327-TP-ATA,

issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

7.4.4 OC-3 Service, OC-12 Service, OC-48 Service and OC-192 Service - Dedicated Ring (Cont'd)*

(C) Ports (cont'd)	USOC	Monthly	36 Mo.	60. Mo.
OC-3 at OC-192 Node OC-12 at OC-192 Node	S9NEX S9NGX	195.00(N) 484.00(N)	150.00 375.00	135.00 350.00
OC-48 at OC-192 Node	S9NJX	1,235.00(N)	-	900.00
OC-192 at OC-192 Node	SPR9X	2,470.00(N)		1,800.00
DS3 at OC-192 Node	SPRXX	98.00(N)	75.00	70.00
DS1 at OC-192 Node	SPR1X	59.00(N)	45.00	40.00
10mg at OC-192 Node	SPRVX	98.00(N)	75.00	70.00
100mg at OC-192 Node	SPRWX	293.00(N)	225.00	200.00
GigE at OC-192 Node	SPRPX	1,300.00(N)	1,000.00	900.00
ISP Connection Private Virtual	LVP	130.00(N)	100.00	100.00
Circuit/VLAN	PVCAX	52.00(N)	40.00	40.00
(D) Mileage Per mile between				
nodes by ring type				
	LA5BS	\$ 260.00(N)	\$ 200.00	\$ 150.00
	LA5BS	260.00(N)	200.00	150.00
	LA5BS	260.00(N)	200.00	150.00
OC-192	LA5BS	260.00(N)	200.00	150.00
(E) Optical to Electrical DS1 Add/Drop Capability				
Per OC-3 to DS1				
	XJDX	1,495.00(N)	1,150.00	1,100.00
(F) Dedicated Ring Regenerator				
OC-3 Ea. (as req.) OC-12 Ea. (as req. OC-48 Ea. (as req. OC-192 Ea. (as req) RGY) RGY	1,300.00(N) 2,080.00(N) 3,640.00(N) 7,280.00(N)	1,600.00 2,800.00	900.00 1,500.00 2,700.00 5,400.00

^{*} Three Year Minimum on all features and functions

Issued: October 22, 2010 Effective: November 21, 2010

^{**} Optical to Electrical DS1 add/drop capability as shown in 7.2.4 is needed along with an OC-3 port. (Not available with OC-192 Dedicated Ring Service)

TARIFF PUCO NO. 2 2nd Revised Page 198.9 Cancels 1st Page 198.9

ACCESS SERVICE

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)
7.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
7.5.8 Video Service

•						Nonrecurr	ing
			Monthl	y		Charge	<u>es</u>
		<u>U</u>	SOC Rates	<u> </u>		Month]	-Y
(A)	Channel	Termination	1				
					Monthly	Non-Rec	curring
		USOC	Monthly	12 Mo.	24 Mo.	36 Mo.	Charges
(A)	Channel	Termination	ı				
- Per	Point of	Termination					
/T -	7-1 or 2	TMEV1	\$349.83	\$320.00(N)	\$295.00(N) \$260.00(N) None
	rv-5	TMEV4	349.83	320.00(N)	•		(N) None
	rv-5	TMEV6	349.83	320.00(N)	•		(N) None
- T\	7-15	TMEV5	349.83	320.00(N)	295.00(N) 260.00(N) None
(B)	Channel	Mileage					
		USOC**		Fix	<u>red</u>		
<u> Mileac</u>	ge Bands						
_	0	1L5XX	None				/>
Over	0 to 4	1L5XX	\$128.25	•	•	N) \$128.25(
Over	4 to 8	1L5XX	128.25	128.25(N)		N) \$128.25(
Over	8 to 25	1L5XX	128.25	128.25(N)		N) \$128.25(
Over 2	25	1L5XX	128.25	128.25(N)	128.25(N) \$128.25((N) None
	USOC**			Per	Mile		
Mileag	ge Bands						
	0	1L5XX	None				
Over	0 to 4	1L5XX	\$ 72.60	•	•	N) \$ 72.60(
Over	4 to 8	1L5XX	72.60	72.60(N)	-		N) None
Over	8 to 25	1L5XX	72.60	72.60(N)	-	-	N) None
Over 2	25	1L5XX	72.60	72.60(N)	72.60(N) 72.60((N) None
(G) ===	7 3mala- 7	ridaa Ombi	USOC		Monthly Ra	ate_	
		Video Option n Audio Chan			\$110.00		
				Monthly 1	.2 Mo.	24 Mo.	36 Mo.
S	ervice (S	ponent Video CVS) - TV27(ermination		\$600.00 \$!	540.00(N)	\$500.00(N)	\$450.00

^{*} When service is provided by multiple companies use USOC: CM6 for Fixed-Channel Mileage and USOC: ZL5XX for Per Mile-Channel Mileage for all

Regulations formerly found on this page can now be found on Page 198.10

(E) High Definition TV
Per Channel

Mileage Bands.

Issued: October 21, 2010 Effective: November 21, 2010

ZZYAD \$1,100.00 \$1,050.00 \$1,000.00 \$ 950.00

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

7.5.5 <u>Video Service</u> (Con't)

Daily*

	USOC	Daily Rate	Non-Recurring	(M)
- Per Point of Te	ermination			
- TV-1 or 2	TMEV1	\$174.92	None	
- 4TV-5	TMEV4	174.92	None	
- 6TV-5	TMEV6	174.92	None	
- TV-15	TMEV5	174.92	None	

(B) Channel Mileage

		Daily Rates*			
	USOC**	Fixed	Per Mile		
Mileage Bands		<u></u>			
0	1L5XX	None	None		
Over 0 to 4	1L5XX	\$ 64.13	\$36.30		
Over 4 to 8	1L5XX	64.13	36.30		
Over 8 to 25	1L5XX	64.13	36.30		
Over 25	1L5XX	64.13	36.30	(M	

Regulations on this page were formerly found on Page 198.9

Issued: October 22, 2010 Effective: November 21, 2010

^{*} When service is provided by multiple companies use USOC: CM6 for Fixed-Channel Mileage and USOC: ZL5XX for Per Mile-Channel Mileage for all Mileage Bands.

TARIFF PUCO NO. 2 3rd Revised Page 260 Replaces 2nd Revised Page 260

ACCESS SERVICE

17. Cincinnati Bell Ethernet Service

17.1 Service Description

Cincinnati Bell Ethernet Service is an end-to-end high-speed data transport service which customers use for LAN interconnection and/or high-speed Internet access.

17.2 Service Provisioning

CBT will provide Cincinnati Bell Ethernet Service for one or more of the following types of Ethernet LANs: Ethernet LANs operating at speed of 1.544 Mbps, 3 Mbps, 4.5 Mbps, 6 Mbps, 10 Mbps, 20 Mbps. 50 Mbps (N) 100 Mbps, 200 Mbps, 300 Mbps, 400 Mbps, 500 Mbps, 600 Mbps, 700 Mbps, 800 Mbps, 900 Mbps, 1 Gbps and 10 Gbps.

The Quality of Service (QoS) optional feature enables the Customer to specify the level of delay, delay variation (jitter), bandwidth packet loss and availability.

Cincinnati Bell Ethernet Service will be available 24 hours per day, 7 days per week, except as required to update, enhance, maintain and/or repair Cincinnati Bell Ethernet Service. CBT reserves the right to perform these tasks, as needed, during off-peak hours, normally on Sundays from 12:00 a.m. to 6:00 a.m.

At the request of Customer CBT will interconnect one or more additional LANs owned by Customer to the LANs interconnected pursuant to this Tariff so long as such additional LANs are of the same type as the LANs interconnected hereunder. (e.g., An Ethernet LAN may only be extended to another Ethernet LAN but may be at a different speed.)

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, CBT will provide Cincinnati Bell Ethernet Service for data transmission only.

The electrical signals of Cincinnati Bell Ethernet Service operate in compliance with the following American National Standard Institute ("ANSI") or IEEE standards for Ethernet LANs operating at speeds of 1.544 Mbps, 3 Mbps, 4.5 Mbps, 6 Mbps 10 Mbps, 20 Mbps, 50 Mbps 100 Mbps, (N) 200 Mbps, 300 Mbps, 400 Mbps, 500 Mbps, 600 Mbps, 700 Mbps, 800 Mbps, 900 Mbps, 1 Gbps, and 10 Gbps IEEE Standards 802.3 and 802.3u (Carrier Sense Multiple Access with Collision Detection (SMA/CD) Access Method And Physical Layer Specifications).

Cincinnati Bell Ethernet Service supports the following interfaces: (i) for Ethernet LANs operating at speeds of 1.544 Mbps, 3 Mbps, 4.5 Mbps, 6 Mbps 10 Mbps, 20 Mbps, 50 Mbps, 10 Base T and AUI or 100 Mbps, 200 Mbps, 300 Mbps, 400 Mbps, 500 Mbps, 600 Mbps, 700 Mbps, 800 Mbps, 900 Mbps, 100 Base T; and (ii) for Ethernet LAN's operating at a Native Mode of 1 Gbps or 10 Gbps, SX or LX Gigabit Interface Connectors.

Issued: October 22, 2010

Effective: November 21, 2010

(N)

17. Cincinnati Bell Ethernet Service

17.4 Rate Regulations

The rates and charges set forth for Cincinnati Bell Ethernet Service provide for the furnishing of service where suitable facilities are available. Where special construction of facilities is necessary, special construction charges may apply.

At locations where Customer provides power to CBT, CBT is not responsible for out of service conditions caused by power outages.

Customer shall pay CBT for Cincinnati Bell Ethernet Service at the applicable monthly rate for the type of Cincinnati Bell Ethernet Service, selected by the Customer, as indicated in Section D. In addition, Customer shall pay to CBT the applicable per port nonrecurring charge set forth in Section D.

If Customer cancels, in whole or in part, any requested addition, rearrangement, relocation or other modification to Cincinnati Bell Ethernet Service prior to completion thereof, Customer will reimburse CBT for the actual expenses incurred by CBT in connection with such modification prior to CBT's receipt of notice of cancellation; provided, however, the amount of such reimbursement will not exceed the service, construction, installation, termination and other charges for which Customer would have otherwise been responsible.

Cincinnati Bell Ethernet Service is available for a minimum term of 12 months or under a term payment plan of 24, 36, 48 or 60 months. If a Customer terminates a service, without cause, prior to the expiration of the term, the Customer will pay to CBT a termination charge equal to all remaining amounts due or to become due, including but not limited to all monthly charges for which Customer would have been responsible if the Customer had not terminated prior to the end of the applicable 12, 24, 36, 48 or 60-month term payment plan.

If Customer removes one or more ports from service prior to the expiration of the term hereof, Customer will pay to CBT a termination charge equal to all monthly charges for such port(s) for which Customer would have been responsible had Customer not removed such port(s).

Customer has available option of purchasing Redundant Premise Power from the Company. Rates are shown in Section 17.5 following.

(N) (N)

Issued: October 22, 2010

Effective: November 21, 2010

TARIFF PUCO NO. 2

4th Revised Page 264 Replaces 3rd Revised Page 264

ACCESS SERVICE

17. Cincinnati Bell Ethernet Service 17.5 Rates and Charges

Electrical Port Type (Per Port) Nonrec Monthly Rates Type of Service Charge Monthly 24 Mo. 36 Mo. 48 Mo. 60 Mo. USOC Unprotected Ports 1.544 Mbps Ethernet LAN 250.00 375.00 363.75 348.75 337.50 330.00 (Per Initial port) LVZAH (Per Add'l port) 250.00 375.00 363.75 348.75 337.50 330.00 LVZBH 3 Mbps Ethernet LAN (Per Initial port) 1000.00 525.00 509.25 488.25 472.50 462.00 LVZAS (Per Add'l port) 1000.00 525.00 509.25 488.25 472.50 462.00 LVZBS 4.5 Mbps Ethernet LAN (Per Initial port) 1000.00 637.50 618.38 592.88 573.75 561.00 LVZAV (Per Add'l port) 1000.00 637.50 618.38 592.88 573.75 561.00 LVZBV 6 Mbps Ethernet LAN (Per Initial Port) 1000.00 900.00 873.00 837.00 810.00 792.00 LVZAW (Per Add'l port) 1000.00 900.00 873.00 837.00 810.00 792.00 LVZBW 10 Mbps Ethernet LAN (Per Initial port) 1000.00 675.00 654.75 627.75 607.50 594.00 LVZAU (Per Add'l port) 500.00 187.50 181.00 174.38 168.75 165.00 LVZBU 20 Mbps Ethernet LAN (N) (Per port) 1000.00 750.00 725.00 700.00 675.00 650.00 LVZE7 50 Mbps Ethernet LAN 1000.00 950.00 925.00 900.00 875.00 851.00 LVZE8(N) (Per port) 100 Mbps Ethernet LAN (Per Initial port) 1000.00 1350.00 1309.50 1255.50 1215.00 1188.00 LVZA1 (Per Add'l port) 500.00 562.50 545.63 523.13 506.25 495.00 LVZB1 200 Mbps Ethernet LAN 1100.00 1500.00 1447.50 1387.50 1342.50 1312.50 LVZA2 (Per Initial port) 700.00 736.88 697.50 LVZB2 (Per Add'l port) 791.25 766.88 712.50 300 Mbps Ethernet LAN 1150.00 1470.00 (Per Initial port) 1650.00 1586.25 1518.75 1436.25 LVZA3 1020.00 (Per Add'l port) 800.00 987.75 950.63 918.75 900.00 LVZB3 400 Mbps Ethernet LAN (Per Initial port) 1200.00 1800.00 1725.00 1650.00 1597.50 1560.00 T.377. A 4 1125.00 (Per Add'l port) 900.00 1248.75 1209.38 1164.38 1102.50 LVZB4 500 Mbps Ethernet LAN (Per Initial port) 1250.00 1950.00 1863.75 1781.25 1725.00 1683.75 LVZA5 (Per Add'l port) 1000.00 1477.50 1430.63 1378.13 1331.25 1305.00 LVZB5 600 Mbps Ethernet LAN (Per Initial port) 1300.00 2100.00 2002.50 1912.50 1852.50 1807.50 LVZA6 (Per Add'l port) 1100.00 1706.25 1651.88 1591.88 1537.50 1507.50 LVZB6 700 Mbps Ethernet LAN (Per Initial port) 2043.75 1350.00 2250.00 2141.25 1980.00 1931.25 LVZA7 (Per Add'l port) 1200.00 1935.00 1873.13 1805.63 1743.75 1710.00 LVZB7 800 Mbps Ethernet LAN (Per Initial port) 1400.00 2400.00 2280.00 2175.00 2107.50 2055.00 LVZA8 (Per Add'l port) 1300.00 2163.75 2094.38 2019.38 1950.00 1912.50 LVZB8 900 Mbps Ethernet LAN (Per Initial port) 1450.00 2550.00 2418.75 2306.25 2235.00 2178.78 LVZA9 (Per Add'l port) 1400.00 2392.50 2315.63 2233.13 2156.25 2115.00 LVZB9 1 Gbps Ethernet LAN (Per Initial port) 1500.00 2625.00 2546.25 2441.25 2362.50 2310.00 LVZAO (Per Add'l port) 500.00 2625.00 2546.25 2441.25 2362.50 2310.00 LVZBO 10 Gbps Ethernet LAN 1500.00 5625.00 5437.50 5250.00 5062.50 4875.00 LVZAP (Per Initial port) 5437.50 LVZBP (Per Add'l port) 1500.00 5625.00 5250.00 5062.50 4875.00

Note 1: Nonrecurring charge applies when VLAN is installed subsequent to a port installation.

Issued: October 22, 2010 Effective: November 21, 2010

TARIFF PUCO NO. 2 3rd Revised Page 265 Replaces 2nd Revised Page 265

ACCESS SERVICE

17. Cincinnati Bell Ethernet Service

17.5 Rates and Charges (Cont.)

Optional Features

Type of Service	Nonrec Charge	<u>Rate</u>	24 Mo.	Mont	hly <u>48 Mo.</u>	60 Mo.	USOC	
PVC/LAN Connection ISP Connection	100.00	40.00 100.00	40.00 100.00	40.00 100.00	40.00 100.00	40.00 100.00	LVZMX LVP	
Diverse Central Office/VLAN	NA	500.00	500.00	500.00	500.00	500.00	DCOXX	
Redundant LAN Equipment	NA	500.00	500.00	500.00	500.00	500.00	RPE11	
Customer Premise Redundant Power	NA	50.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	50.00	RSP12	(N)
Quality of Service								
- 1.544 Mbps - 3 Mbps	NA NA	50.00 70.00	48.25 67.55	46.50 65.10	45.25 63.35	44.00 61.60	QOST1 QOST3	
- 4.5 Mbps	NA	85.00	82.00	79.05	76.90	74.80	QOST4	
- 6 Mbps - 10 Mbps	NA NA	120.00 90.00	115.80 86.85	111.60 83.70	108.60 81.45	105.60 79.20	QOST6 106V	
- 10 Mbps - 20 Mbps	NA NA	100.00	96.60	93.00	90.50	88.00	QOST2	(N)
- 50 Mbps	NA	130.00	125.85	120.90	117.65	114.40		
- 100 Mpps	NA	180.00	174.60	167.40	162.90	158.40	4107V	(,
- 200 Mpps	NA	200.00	193.60	185.40	179.90	174.40	QOS20	
- 300 Mpps	NA	220.00	212.60	203.40	196.90	190.40	QOS30	
- 400 Mpps	NA	240.00	231.60	221.40	213.90	206.40	QOS40	
- 500 Mpps	NA	260.00	250.60	239.40	230.90	222.40	QOS50	
- 600 Mpps	NA	280.00	269.60	257.40	247.90	238.40	QOS60	
- 700 Mpps	NA NA	300.00 320.00	288.60 307.60	275.40 293.40	264.90 281.90	254.40 270.40	QOS70	
- 800 Mpps - 900 Mpps	NA NA	340.00	307.60	311.40	281.90	286.40	QOS80 QOS90	
- 1 Gbps	NA NA	350.00	339.50	325.50	316.75	308.00	4108V	
- 10 Gbps	NA	750.00	715.00	700.00	675.00	650.00	QOS10	

Note 1: Nonrecurring charge applies when PVC is installed subsequent to a port installation.

Issued: October 22, 2010 Effective: November 21, 2010

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

12/6/2010 1:47:03 PM

in

Case No(s). 10-2327-TP-ATA

Summary: Tariff Final Tariff Pages for Case No. 10-2327-TP-ATA. electronically filed by Mr. Michael E Bishop on behalf of Cincinnati Bell Extended Territories, LLC